#### Reservation of Land and Declaration that the Reserve be Part of the Moeraki Recreation Reserve

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director-General of Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for recreation purposes, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, declares the said reserve to form part of the Moeraki Recreation Reserve to be administered as a reserve for recreation purposes by the Moeraki Recreation Reserve Board.

# SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-WAITAKI COUNTY

5792 square metres, more or less, being Section 5 (D.P. 503), Block XIII, Town of Moeraki. Part certificate of title 45/41. S.O. Plan 14583.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 1980.

G. McMILLAN, Assistant Director-General of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 12/2/71; D.O. 8/3/50)

# Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for a depot for road-materials and use of roadmen over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-WANGANUI COUNTY

8092 square metres, more or less, being Sections 8 and 9, Block XII, Mangawhero Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1899, page 259. S.O. Plan 13213.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of March 1980.

F. G. J. MUIRHEAD,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 23107; D.O. 8/5/500)

### Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a reserve for a roadman's hut site over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

# WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-PATEA COUNTY

1.9222 hectares, more or less, being Section 14, Block IX, Moumahaki Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1908, page 1249. S.O. Plan 15543.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of March 1980.

F. G. J. MUIRHEAD,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 26/12245; D.O. 8/5/133)

# Appointment of the Wallace County Council to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby appoints the Wallace County Council to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for local purpose (site for a public hall).

#### SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-WALLACE COUNTY

2023 square metres, more or less, being Sections 73 and 74, Town of Oraka, situated in Block XI, Longwood Survey District. All certificate of title 75/60. All *Gazette* notice 199013. S.O. Plan 2121.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 1980. G. E. ROWAN,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/11/170; D.O. 8/2/5)

# Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart as a Maori Reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Ruanui Tribe.

# SCHEDULE

### TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block VI, Hawera Survey District, and described as follows:

Being

Area  $m^2$ 

1011 Part Section 4, Block VI, Hawera Survey District, and known as Puketarata Urupa as created by Partition Order of the Maori Land Court dated the 19th day of February 1915.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of March 1980. B. S. ROBINSON,

Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 21/1/5; D.O. 2/439)

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Chartered Club-Bay of Plenty Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A of the Sale of Liquor Act 1%2 as amended by section 22 (14) of the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, John Fraser Robertson, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Bay of Plenty Licensing Committee, on 12 October 1979, made an order authorising variations of the usual hours of trading for the chartered club known as the Murupara Services and Citizens Club Incorporated.

To the intent that on days other than those on which chartered clubs are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to its members, the hours for the opening and closing of the said premises shall be as follows:

- (a) On any Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday (not being Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve)—Opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 11 o'clock in the evening.
  (b) On any Saturday (not being New Year's Eve) and Christmas Eve—Opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 11 o'clock in the evening.
  (c) On New Year's Eve—Opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 00.30 o'clock in the morning of New Year's Day.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of February 1980.

J. F. ROBERTSON, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5)

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises—Masterton Licensing Trust

PURSUANT to section 34B (10) of the Licensing Trusts Act 1949, as amended by section 14 of the Licensing Trust Amend-ment Act 1976, I, John Fraser Robertson, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Masterton Licensing Trust, on 2 November 1979, authorised the following hours of trading for the licensed premises known as the Cosy Bottle Store, Masterton.

To the intent that on days other than those on which licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the public, the hours for the opening and closing of the said premises shall be as follows:

(a) On any Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, and Thursday—opening at 9 o'clock in the morning and closing at 5.30 o'clock in the afternoon.
(b) On any Friday—opening at 9 o'clock in the morning and closing at 8 o'clock in the evening.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of March 1980.

J. F. ROBERTSON, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5)

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises —Bay of Plenty Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962 as amended by section 22 (14) of the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, John Fraser Robertson, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Bay of Plenty Licensing Committee,